

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Writ Petition No. 16296 of 2024**

Devchand Korshi Dedhia ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
Shiban Devchand Dedhia and anr. ... Respondents.

WITH  
**Writ Petition No. 17404 of 2024**

Mr. Dushynt Purekar a/w. Ms. Esther Mary Mathew i/b. Rajat Dedhia for the Petitioner in WP No.16296/24.

Mr. Yogesh Naidu Subiya Kazi for the Respondents in WP 16296/24.

Mr. Shiban Dedhia, Respondent No.1 in wp 16296/24 present in person.

Mr. Prasad Gajbhiye for Respondent No.4 -BCI.

Mr. N.C.Walimbe, Addl. G.P. a/w. D.S.Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondents-State.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> February 2026.**

**P.C. :**

List the petition on **17<sup>th</sup> February 2026** on the request of learned counsel for the Respondents. The request is opposed by the learned counsel for the Petitioner. Only by way of indulgence, the matter is adjourned.

2. It is made clear that an endeavor would be made to hear the petition finally on that day.

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)